


This public document was published at a total cost of $792.00. Five hundred (500) copies of this public document were
published in this second printing at a cost of $792.00. The total cost of alt printings of this document, including reprints,
is $1,992.00. This document was published for the Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Louisiana
Highway Safety Commission, Post Office Box 66336, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70896 by Moran Printing, Incorporated,
5425 Florida Boulevard, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70806 to inform Louisiana citizens and public officials about the mag-
nitude of the highway safety problem in the state. This material was printed in accordance with standards for printing by
state agencies established pursuant to R.S. 43:31.




TABILLE OF CONTENTS

DEFINITIONS L A I R R I I N R R O O BN I 2 I I e I I IR I I N N

TRAFFIC CRASH FAC TS s s v s reseeesassaaassss seseees e caea e

FATAL INJURIES BY CAUSE, U.S. 1990............

FATAL AND INJURY CRASHES/FATAL CRASHES....vevvveerrne e e
DEATH RATES/VEHICLE MILES TRAVELED....:.svseeecores ce e
FATAL & INJURY CRASHES/FATAL CRASHES.....cisesnsesassss PN

FATALITIES/ALCOHOL FATALITIES.:ueesessaeanses
FATAL & INJURY CRASHES/FATAL CRASHES.........

INJURIES..O..U...IC‘... ----------------------------------

ALCOHOL FATAL & INJURY CRASHES BY TROOP AREAS.

CRASHES/URBANANDRURAL.O..0.0!..-.-...00....

CRASHES/ALCOHOL/SPEED. s v v e e e v ennensnnancns PN

CRASHES BY MONTH/DAY OF WEEK.......... te st PR

WEATHER CONDITIONS/TYPE OF VEHICLE.......... .
ROAD SURFACE CONDITION/HIGHWAY TYPE....:¢e.0..
INTERSTATE ROADWAYS. .. vevavvoes Cses e ess e
SPEED INVOLVED CRASHES. .. :cscctiietssnnsns ceee e
DRIVERS HAD BEEN SPEEDING. ...t eevseattesasrns

HOLIDAY PERIODS....vcaevvass sres e aa v aaen

TRAIN CRASHES.----toctoooooot-oloccccc-o -----

MOTORCYCLE CRASHES . st v s eetsesrsssssasasssssescsnssnsas sas s

SEAT BELT SURVEY REGIONS........... S

SEAT BELT/CHILD RESTRAINT USAGE......:... ceean

TYPE OF COLLISION. ¢ttt avessssevrssssasanssssnee

L R A A A R Y

CONTRIBUTING FACTORS IN F&I CRASHES/CONDITION OF DRIVER...

1992 TRAFFIC CONVICTIONS:sivee et tsnnsannnenns

DWI CONVICTION S e vttt tensssssasssssassasnssstoovsrossennsesas
DWI ARRESTS AND CONVICTION. s s ettt easasstaccsssosvesonccnnsescs
PARISH RANKING. t o vt vttt nnnsetanssssaasosssnsrssnovnsssenssses
POPULATION, LICENSED DRIVERS AND REGISTERED VEHICLES.......

LHSC FATAL AND INJURY ACCIDENT DATA..........

1992 YOUTH TRAFFIC CRASH DATA. . vttt rnavesrrsonsrsonsvrsns
DRINKING AND DRIVING PENALTIES.. ...ttt venneecncanncnnans ena
OCCUPANT PROTECTICN ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION...:eoceevvenease
1993 AAA STATE SAFETY LAWS...... et sateteasea e

LI I ] L )






INTRODUCTION

The 199 LOUISIANA TRAFFIC RECORDS DATA REPORT represents an
important element of Louisiana's traffic safety program. The exact
nature of this data is aimed at assisting the various professionals
involved in traffic safety by presenting to them where they can
best concentrate thelr safety efforts.

This report is a valuable resource for news media, legislators,
medical perscnnel, researchers, law enforcement agencies, judicial
personnel, insurance companies, businesses, students and persons
involved in traffic safety activities. Through careful analysis of
this data, relevant information can be learned about crashes,
vehicles, drivers and roadways. Solutions can be found -- laws can
be introduced, safety programs can be implemented, highway
improvements can be made and enforcement can be increased.

When analyzing a particular table or chart it is important to note
whether referencing the number of crashes, the number of people or
the number of vehicles.

Réquests for further information or additional copies of this
report should be addressed to:

Department of Public Safety & Corrections
Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Post Office Box 66336

Baton Rouge, LA 70896

Phone: (504) 925-6991
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DEFINITIONS

The following special terms are used throughout the traffic safety
community and some may be found throughout this report.

ALCOHOL. INVOLVED CRASH (AIC) - Any CRASH in which a DRIVER or
PEDESTRIAN had been drinking as indicated by the crash
report.

COLLISION TYPE - The category which best describes the general
type of ceollision which was the first event.

CRASH (TRAFFIC) - An unintended event that causes a death,
injury or damage and involves a MOTOR VEHICLE on a
TRAFFICWAY. (This book includes only traffic crashes
which have resulted in a DEATH or INJURY to one or more
personsg. CRASHES which have caused only vehicle or
property damage are not included.)

DEATHS (FATALITIES) - Those persons who have died within 30
days of a CRASH as a result of INJURIES sustained in
that CRASH.

DRIVER - A person who is in actual physical control of a
VEHICLE or who was in control until control was lost.
(A PEDALCYCLIST who is in control is considered a
DRIVER.)

DRIVER CONDITION ~ The category which best describes the
condition of a DRIVER at the time of the CRASH.

FATAL ACCIDENTS - Those CRASHES in which there was one or
more DEATHS.

FATAL AND INJURY (F&I) CRASH - The CRASHES in whlch there
was an INJURY or a DEATH.

' INJURY - Bodily harm to a person as a result of a CRASH.
INJURIES do not include DEATHS.

INTERSECTION CRASHES - Those crashes which occur at or
within 100 feet of an intersection.

KILLED - A DEATH as a result of a CRASH.

LIGHT TRUCKS - MOTOR VEHICLES such as plckups, vans, blazers,
and panel trucks.

LICENSED DRIVER - A person who is licensed by a state to
operate a MOTOR VEHICLE on public roadways.

LOCATION TYPES - Where the CRASH occurred {business,
residential, etc.)



DEFINITIONS {CONTINUED)

MOTOR VEHICLES - Any motorized (mechanically or electrlcally
powered)} VEHICLE not operated on rails.

OCCUPANT - A person who is in or on a VEHICLE.

OTHER OBJECT - An object in the roadway which is not part of
the roadway {such as rocks, fallen trees, debris}.

PASSENGER - Any OCCUPANT of a VEHICLE other than its DRIVER.

PEDALCYCLE - A nonmotorized VEHICLE propelled by pedalling
such as a bicycle, tricycle, unicycle, or pedalcar.
{The PEDALCYCLE is counted as a VEHICLE and the
OCCUPANTS are counted as DRIVERS and PASSENGERS.)

PEDESTRIAN - A person who is INJURED or killed in a CRASH and
who was not in or on a VEHICLE.

PRIMARY CONTRIBUTING FACTOR - The main cause of a CRASH.

RANK - All areas that are unincorporated and. incorporated
areas with less than 2,500 population - except for
Jefferson Parish which is considered all URBAN.

TRAFFICWAY - A land way open to the public as a matter of
right or custom for moving persons or property from one
place to another. This does not include land ways which
are under construction or closed and which have been
marked by signing or barriers.

TRUCK COMBINATION - A motor vehicle consisting of a TRUCK
TRACTOR which has a trailer or semitrailer attached.

TRUCK TRACTOR - A motor vehicle consisting primarily of a
single motorized device designed for drawing trailers or
semitrailers, but not for carrying other property on or
in the device. When connected to a trailer or semi-
trailer, such a device is considered a TRUCK COMBINATION.

URBAN - Any incorporated area with more than 2,500 population:
and all of Jefferson Parish,

VEHICLE - A device for carrying or transporting persons or
things, i.e., cars, trucks, farm equipment, buses,
motorcycles, pedalcycles, trains, and recreational
vehicles.

VIOLATIONS - The category which best describes the DRIVER'S
infringement of MOTOR VEHICLE traffic laws.



TRAFFIC CRASH FACTS

Nationally motor vehicle crashes are the leading cause of death
among Americans 1-34 years old.

31% of all fatal inijuries in 1990, for all age groups were caused
by motor vehicle crashes.

More crashes occur in the urban areas but more fatalltles occur
~in the rural areas.

National fatality rate has fallen from 2.6 in 1983 to 1.8 (lowest
in history) in 1992. Louisiana during same period fell from 2.8
in 1983 to 2.6 in 1992 based on fatality rate per 100 million
vehicle miles traveled. Last published ranking based on fatality
rates in 1991 showed Louisiana to be number 10.

Alcohol relatad fatalities during the same period (1983-922) fell
nationally from 56% to 45%. Louisiana alcohol fatalities during
this same period have fluctuated between 38% and 43%. The last
five years they have remained constant around 42%. (The National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration's Fatal Accident Reporting
System (FARS) shows Louisiana to be at 56% in 1992. - The
difference iz due to the methodology/statistical model used by
FARS in computing alcohol related fatalities).

National statistics showed 39,235 fatalities in 1992; lowest
number of deaths since 1961 which was 38,061. In 1961, Louisiana
had 779 fatalities and 892 in 1992. Louisiana experienced an all
time high of 1,302 fatalities in 1968. Nationally fatalities
peaked in 1969 at 56,000. For the last five years with the
exception of 1990 (979 fatalities) Louisiana's fatalities range
somewhere between 850 and 900,

National safety belt use has risen from 59% in 1991 to 66% in
1993. Louisiana's has risen from 42% to 48% during the same time
period. However, we are still below the national average.

Even at BACs as low as 0.02 percent, alcohol affects driving
ability and crash likelihood. The probability of a crash begins
to increase significantly at 0.05 percent BAC and climbs rapidly
after about 0.08 percent. For drivers with BACs above 0.15
percent on weekend nights, the likelihood of being killed in a
single-vehicle crash is more than 380 times higher than it is for
nondrinking drivers.

NHTSA estimates that 941 lives were saved in 1991 by ade 21
drinking laws. Since 1982, it is estimated that almost 8,743
lives have been saved in the affected ages by these laws.
However, young people under age 21 are still greatly over-
represented in alcohol-related crashes and fatalities.



TRAFFIC CRASH FACTS ({CONTINUED)

Recent research indicates that the relative fatality risk for
drivers in single vehicle crashes with BACs between 0.05 and 0.09
is over 11 times greater than for drivers with a zero BAC.

A BAC level of 0.08 means about four drinks within one hour on an
empty stomach for an average male weighing 160 pounds.

Any impairment, regardless of BAC can result in an arrest.

In 1992, there was one person killed every 9 hours and 49 minutes
in a trafflc crash in Louisiana.

In 1992, there were 371 people killed in alcochol-related
crashes in Louisiana. Every 23 hours and 37 minutes someone dies
in an alcohol-related crash in Louisiana.

In 1992, there were 76,676 people injured in traffic crashes in
Louisiana. Every 6 minutes and 51 seconds somecne is injured in
a traffic crash in Louisiana.

In 1992, there were 8,915 people injured in alcohol-related
crashes in Louisiana. Every 59 minutes someone is injured in an
alcohol-related crash in Louisiana.

Lap and shoulder belts, when used, are the single most effective
means for occupants to reduce the risk of death and serious
injury in a highway crash.

In 1992, if every front seat occupant had buckled up, more than
14,000 deaths and several hundred thousand serious injuries
nationally would have been prevented by seat belt use.

The fatalities and injuries that are prevented by safety belt use
laws result in significant economic savings to society. In 1990,
at a usage rate of about 50%, the societal savings were
estimated to be $3.5 billion. One study pointed out that for
persons hospitalized as a result of a traffic crash, their first
year medical costs alone totaled nearly $6.5 billion. Nearly
one-third of these costs were borne by government.

In 1992, it is estimated that the economic costs of traffic
crashes in Louisiana totaled $2,077,176;095.

The cost to society of 1n]ured crash survivors is 2.2 times more
than for fatalities.

The total economic cost of crashes nationally is $137.5 billion,
with fatalities accounting for $31.3 billion and injuries $68.9
billion of that figure (PDO/uninjured accounts for the
remainder).



FATAL INJURIES BY CAUSE, U.S., 1990
AlLLL AGE GROUPS

Motor Vehicle 31%

Suicide 1%

Fire/Burns 3%
Drownings 5%

Poisonings 4%

Homicides 17%
Falis 8%

Other 13%

Vital Statisties, U.5. 1990 - CoC



FATAL AND INJURY CRASHES

Thousands
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DEATH RATES
10 Year Rates— LA/US
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FATALITIES
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FATAL & INJURY CRASHES

ALL DRIVERS BY AGE

il T T T T T T T
UMK | <15 |15-20[21~24[25-~29130-34|35~39(40--44|45~49|50~54[55~59(60~64] >64
Impaired 226 13 337 | 402 | 479 | 426 | 330 | t77 | 129 BO 59 47 S0
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FATAL & INJURY CRASHES

DRIVERS 15-24 BY AGE
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CRASHES BY MONTH

Theusonds

1992

Ja | FEB | MAR | APR | MAY | JUN | JuiL ocT | HOV | DEC

CRASHES 3.52 | 4.042 | 4.26 | 4072} 4.391 | 4.021 | 3776 | 555 | 3.651 [ 3.80% [ 3.538 | 3.978

ALC INV CRASHES | 0.422 | 0.511 | 0.546 | 0.448 ] 0.501 | 0.405 | 0.416 | 0.429 | 0.373 | 0.458 | 0.432 | 0.472
BB caastes  BES) atc v CRASHES

LHSC FATAL AHE IHAURY DATA

CRASHES BY DAY OF WEEK

Thouscrda

1992

10

CRASHES 5.354 6,284 6.088
ALC INV CRASHES 1.105 0.444 0.448

£6.456
0.61%

8.29
0.904

B crasHes

LHSC FAYAL £RD INJURY DAYA
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FATAL CRASHES BY MONTH
1992
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80 —

&0 |||

40 I

20 -{|E
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B crasnes B ALc inv CRASHES

SOURCE: '92 HSI380 3/12/94

FATAL CRASHES BY DAY OF WEEK
1992
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CRASHES 149 79 78 99 - 98 £21 173
ALC INV CRASHES 81 22 26 31 38 53 75

EE crasies B ALC 1INV CRASHES

LHSC FATAL AKD INAIRY DATA

16



Thouserds

WEATHER CONDITIONS
1992
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CRASKES 28758 572 7153 LX) 0.652 0.02¢ .41
MG INY CRASFES 3.29¢ 1.38¢ 0543 6.003 0,128 o.003 0.0¢5
Bl cuasers B9 ae my crasrss
LHSC FATAL AKD MART DTS
Theusords
» —ll'
Y o T
1 T 1 ! 1 i 1
CAR A8 [CR: TR TRAG | th COME ™ e s IR Cre HOFED PELCYC OTEER
CRASKES. 51646 2t.18 0.562 [RITY 1358 0.075 0,303 2.039 o.018 1.65¢ o214
M ISV CRASEES | 57M 2575 0.011 o012 0.165 0.604 0.017 6049 [ 0111 4618
B caasues  BND aic miv crasmEs

LKSC FATAL AND INJURY DAT?

17




ROAD

Thousands

SURFACE

1992

CONDITION

. 1 -
MUDDY SHOWY, K0t OTHER/UNK
CRASHES 35.878 10.249 0.046 0.012 0.255
ALC NV CRASHES 4.447 0.915 0.005 0 0.046
BEH crasies TN ALc v cRASHES
LHSC FATAL AXD INMURY DATA
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Fhousands

20

iﬁ
|
|

LHSC FATAL ARD BHGURY DATY

18

1
HIERSTATE us. SRATE PakisH 1041 RO/ER LocAL UKKNOUN
CRASKES 1091 w174 6.07t 2.881 016 11,478 1215
ALG INY CRASEES 0.358 0545 2.303 o448 .604 0428 0.91
BA chaesnes B0 a1¢ v CRashES




INTERSTATE ROADWAYS

INTERSTATE ROADWAY — ALL AREAS
120 -

60 b ot e e e e e+ me e e e e e s e

40

20 - S . S J—

¥ 1 1
1986 1987 1288 1989 1990 1991 1992

FATAL CRASHES 67 34 87 80 986 23 90
DEATHS 74 108 98 386 s 103 94

— FATAL CRASHES —— DEATHS

INTERSTATE ROADWAY - ONLY AREAS CHANGED TO 65
70
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50
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40
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1986 1987 1988 1989 1980 1991 1992

FATAL CRASHES 27 42 33 43 52 39 55
DEATHS 29 53 36 46 64 43 61

—=— FATAL CRASHES  —+~ DEATHS
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INTERSTATE ROADWAYS

INTERSTATE ROADWAY - ALL AREAS

FA'TAL, ACCIDENTS DEATHS
1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 i987 1988 1989 1990 199F 1992
I-10 50 - 47 45 a7 58 50 66 53 46 53 64 50
1-12 4 7 11 13 6 7 5 g 14 16 6 9
1-20 12 11 10 17 14 13 17 11 il 26 15 15
I-49 3 4 4 5 4 11 3 4 4 5 4 11
i-55 9 7 4 7 5 4 10 9 5 7 7 4
I-59 ¢ 4 3 2 0 2 3] 4 3 2 ) 2
I-110 1 3 0 1 1 1 1 3 4 1 1 1
1-210 0 2 1 0 3 0 1] 3 1 ] 3 i}
1-220 0 Q 1 0 1 0 4] 0 1 ¢ 1 0
1-310 1 g (] 0 g 0 2 -0 0 0 0 0
1-610 4 2 1 4 1 2 4 2 1 5 2 2
84 a7 80 96 93 90 T 108 98 36 115 103 94
INTERSTATE ROADWAY - ONLY
AREAS CHANGED TO 65
FATAYT, ACCTIDENTS DEATHS

1-10 23 18 21 18 8 28 . 28 18 21 22 19 2
I-12 4 3 6 10 5 7 5 4 8 12 5 g
I-20 5 5 13 12 10 8 9 5 7 18 11 11
1-49 1 1 4 3 2 6 1 1 4 3 2 7
I-55 9 5 3 7 4 4 10 7 3 7 1 4
I-59 0 1 3 2 ¢ 2 (] 1 3 2 4 2
42 33 43 52 39 5% 53 36 46 64 43 61

The SPEED LIMIT was changed to 65 MPH only for the RURAL areas of the INTERSTATE
system starting in April, 1987.
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RURAL AREAS

ONLY

SPEED INVOLVED CRASHES
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800 - e
BOO
400 — - -
200
0 X ! t 1 1 1
i HOT STATED INTERSTATE U.S. ROUTES STATE ROUTES ALL OTHER
F&| CRASHES 628 237 338 1265 i51
F&| CRASHES
Crashes 2,619
SPEEDBB
DRIWERS BY AGE
SPEED INVOLVED CRASHES
500
400 -
300 TR
200 -
100 -
O i P 1
UNK | <15 [i5-2021-2425-2930-3435~ 3940 —4445—4950-5455-5060-64 >64
INTERSTATE 120 [+ 42 37 47 49 38 28 tt 12 6 S i1
.S, ROUTES 57 C 94 77 63 69 53 37 29 22 15 9 27
STATE ROUTES | 169 2 412 | 251 | 260 | 192 [ 160 | 97 69 54 37 27 50
ALL OTHER 105 5 | 290 | 180 [ 115 | 101 77 48 36 16 14 10 30
~+— INTERSTATE —+—  U.S. ROUTES
—*— STATE ROUTES —S— ALL OTHER

Crashes 2,618/¢ ivers 3,745
SPEEDB
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HOLIDAY PERIODS

BEGAN  ENDED TOTAL CRASHES™ DEATHS INJURIES*
6PM MIDNIGHT HOURS F&I  AlC ALL  AIC ALL  AIC
HARDI GRAS
1992 2/28-3/03 102 690 119 9 5 1,210 225
1991 2/08-2/12 102 07 103 7 5 889 197
1990 2/23-2/27 102 631 131 14 8

1,195 232

HEMORIAL DAY

1992 5/22-5/25 78 447 70 9 4 77y 126
1991 5/24-5/27 78 406 75 1" 7 750 158
1990 5/25-5/28 78 489 g6 4 2 850 173
4TH OF JULY '

1992 7/02-7/05 78 364 60 7 1 692 102
1991 7/03-7707 102 598 125 15 6 1,092 222
1996 7/03-7/04 30 195 39 1 0 355 &
LABOR DAY ’

1992 9/04-9/07 78 349 7 8 2 623 153
1991 8/30-9/02 78 443 7 6 4 817 158
1990 8/31-9/03 78 468 115 16 9 823 214
THANKSGIVING

1992 11/25-11/729 102 352 68 7 4 632 112
1990 11/21-11/25 102 440 101 15 7 801 190
1991 11/27-12/01 102 483 106 12 6 855 187
CHRISTMAS

1992 12/23-12/27 102 461 87 N 3 831 164
1991 12/23-12/25 54 34 58 8 3 398 95
1990 12/21-12/25 102 526 87 16 5 887 136
NEW YEARS

1992 12/30-1/03 102 304 63 8 2 482 103
1991 12/29-1/01 78 312 3 13 [4 317 118
1990 12/28-1/01 102 424 a5 15 6 697 135
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TRAIN CRASHES

1989 1890 19931 1992
—
F&I ACCIDENTS

URBAN 42 55 40 45
RURAL 55 51 39 46

97 106 79 91

INJURY ACCIDENTS 80 a5 73 75
FATAL ACCIDENTS i7 21 NG i6
97 106 79 91

INJURY AIA 29 16 05 5
FATAL AIA 8 3 00 4
37 19 05 9

INJURIES 137 141 108 308
DEATHS 2 26 06 19
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MOTORCYCLE CRASHES

RIDERS
19927
RIDER TINJURY 1980 1991 1592
FATAL 45 34 39
CRITICAL 21 13 22
SERIOQUS 42 37 46
SEVERE 70 71 . 72
MODERATE 353 276 344
MINCR 573 396 484
NO INJURY 60 52 59
TOTAL 1,164 873 1,066
HELMET USE
USED 686 532 649
NOT USED 478 341 417
TOTAL 1,164 873 1,066
% HELMET USE
USED 58.9% 60,9% 60.9%

NOT USED 41.1% 39.9% 39.9%

1992 OBSERVATIONAL SURVEY - HELMET USE BY REGION

REGTON 1 N/A N/A 96%
2 N/A N/A 96%

3 N/A N/& - 100%

4 N/A N/A 100%

5 N/A N/A 100%

6 N/A N/A 100%

7 N/A N/2 100%

8 N/A N/A 100%

TOTAL N/R N/RA 98%
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WEBSTER CLAIBORNE g1 UNICH

CADDO BOSSIER MOREKOUSE

WEST
ARROLY cacy

CARROLL

DE §QOTC

SABINE

WAEHIRGTON

st EAST
FELICIANA | FELICIANA

JEFFERSON
DAYIS

ORLEANS

ST BERHARD

LAFOURCHE

TERREBONNE

) JEFFERSON

SEAT

FLT SURVEY REGIONS
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SAFETY BELT/CHILD RESTRAINT
USAGE

USAGE AGE 5 AND OVER

AGES UNDER 5 YEARS

1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 13991 1992 1993 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993
12% 31% 33% 27% A% 32% 557 4% v 32% 61% 35% S51% 30% 35% 85% 48%
12% 26% 28% 4A3% 42% 42% 50% 51% 2 4A3% 577% 38% 44% 42% 56% T70% 61%
11% 38% 46% 43% 37% 44% 46% 55% 3 S1Z% 34% 49% 39% 23% 34% S50%  95%
16% 38% 48% O54%Z 50% 61% 52% 64% 4 48% 44% 46% S7% 5% V3% 647 41%
19% 47% 36% 40% 6€1% 50% 62% 52% 5 B3% 53% 46% 68% 61% 64% 54% 60%
17% 39% 32% 40% 42% 46% 40% 52% 6 31Z% 35% 26% 7% 25% 34% 44% 4T7%
15% 47% 38% 48% 30% 47% 51% 45% 7 64% 47% 30% 32% 60% 52% 85% 54%

S%  27% 29% 33% 28% 34% 54% 55% 8 63% 27% 2\% 4% 36X 257 34% 36%
12% 35% 36% 41% 43% 42% 50% 48% LA 46% 43% 37% 44% 40% 43% 64% 50%

PERCENT

60

0
1986

1987

1988

i 1
1983 1990

1991

1992

1993
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CONTRIBUTING FACTORS IN
F & | CRASHES

PRIMARY CONTRIBUTING FACTORS

Viclations
Movement Prior
Driver Condition
Yehicle Condition
Pedesirlan Actlon
All Other Factors

TOTAL

COUNT PERCENT
30,396 65.2
7,811 6.7
4,848 10.4
744 1.6
689 1.5
2,152 4.6
46,640 100.0

VIOLATIONS
*Foilure fo Yieid 9,935
*Following Too Close 4,946
Drivar Condition 3.247

Disragorded Troffic Control 2,619
Exceeding Stated/Sofe Speed 1,521

Turning Maneuver 1,510
Driver Leflt Of Cenler 816
All Other Violatlons 22,776
TOTAL B8,614
No Vislations 41,244

*See “Type of Collision”

CONDITION OF DRIVER

Inattentive or Distracted
HBD— Not Impaired
HBD—Impaired

Drug Impaired
Apparently Asleep
Other Conditions
Unknown Conditions
Normal Or Not Siated

TOTAL

COUNT PERCENT

21,842 24.6
1,228 1.4
4,262 4.8
1,934 2,2
305 1.0
523 0.6
14,001 15.8

43,919 49.6

88,614 . 100.0

30

21.0
10.4

8.9

5.5
3.2
3.2
1.7
48.1

100.0



1992 Traffic Convictions

by Violation

SPEEDING 142350

31

IMPRP PASSING 2135

RECK OPER 3014

IMPRP TURNING 4222

IMPRP LANE 4382

IL TO ¥IELD 7874

SIGNS /SIGNALS 22561

OTHER MOVING 21230

e: OMS DRORDY 11/24/93

Soure
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Percent of Refusals to Test
for DWI

20000 -

15000 -f T -

10000 B

5000 4|

U B .
1990 1991 1992

Submitted to Test 16048 15903 14677
Refused to Tes! 4904 4902 4478
Percent ¢t Refusals 31 3t 3t

"EEB submifted fo Test

Parcent of Refusals

Source: DMS DRORGH 11/24/93

Refused to Tes!

Percent of DWI|
Repeat Offenders

20000 -

First Offenders
Repeat Offenders
Percent of Repeais
Pending Blood

BB rirst Offenders
Parceni of Repeals

Source; DHS DRORDI 11/24/3% Arrests

35
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Blood Alcohol Concentrations (BACs)
for DRIVERS TESTED in F & | Crashes

1000

800 -

P

06— 1011 -.15.16-.20

. 21—-.25.26—.30 .31+

Pending

Drivers Tesied | 132 289 530 582

324

127 47

809

Source: LHSC HSI3BO 03/12/94

300

250 1§

200 4

] Drivers Tested

Blood Alcohol Concentrations (BACs)
for PEDESTRIANS Tested in F & | Crashes

T
.00-.05(.06-.90

A1-.151.16-.20

.26~-.307 .31+

Pending

Pedestrians Tested

252 3

10 6

32

Source: LHSC HZI380 03/12/94

B8 rodesirians Tested
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PARISH NAME

EAST BATON ROUGE
WEST BATON ROUGE

TERREBONNE
ASCENSION
LAFAYETTE
QUACHITA
TANGIPAHOA
RAPIDES
EVANGELINE
JEFFERSON
IBERIA. -
CALCASIEU
ORLEANS

ST. MARTIN
LAFOURCHE
ST. CHARLES
ST. TAMMANY
ASSUMPTION
CADDO
VERMILION
BOSSIER
ACADIA

ST. LANDRY
MOREHOUSE
IBERVILLE
NATCHITOCHES
ST. JOHN
WEBSTER

ST. JAMES
LIVINGSTON
CAMERON
WASHINGTON

PARISH RANKING

FATAL AND INJURY CRASHES

RATE/POP

10,000

162,
147.
141.
135,
129.

125.
125.
124.
123.
122.
120.
117.
116.
115,
106.
104.
102,
101.
100.
100.

99,
98,
97.
94,
94,
93,
92.
92.
90.
89.
88.
86.

54
42
58
57
57
95
09
24
12
28
06
43
28
73
28
01
42
32
64
60
88
21
14
67
15
46
26
le
43
50
55
81

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

37

RATE/POP
PARISH NAME 10,000
JEFFERSON DAVIS 86.32
POINTE COUPEE ~ 85.78
ST. BERNARD . 84.98
BEAUREGARD 84.67
CALDWELL ©82.57
UNION | 80.68
LINCOLN 80.34
EAST FELICIANA 78.65
AVOYELLES 78.52
ST. MARY 77.97
PLAQUEMINES 76.95
WINN 74.23
ALLEN 73.58
BIENVILLE 72.50
DESOTO 71.54
MADISON 71,20
CATAHOULA 69.37
LASALLE 69.34
EAST CARROLL 62,87
GRANT 62.86
VERNON 62.78
CLAIBORNE 62.35
CONCORDIA 60.10
RICHLAND 56.80
SABINE 56.64
JACKSON - 49.68
ST. HELENA 49.65
RED RIVER 148,99
WEST CARROLL 45.45
WEST FELICIANA 42.64
TENSAS 38.03
FRANKLIN 15.18
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PARISH

RANKING

FATAL AND INJURY CRASHES

RATE/LD
PARISH NAME 10,000
EAST BATON ROUGE 252.27
CRLEANS 243.08
WEST BATON ROUGE 226.98
EVANGELINE 222.83
TERREBONNE 214.53
RAPIDES 208.81
ST. MARTIN 206.07
ASCENSION 205.47
OUACHITA 205.15
TANGIPAHOA 199.63
LAFAYETTE 196.14
IBERIA - 193.85
ASSUMPTION 184.00
JEFFERSON 180.98
LAFOURCHE 175.57
CALCASIEU 170.91
NATCHITOCHES 168,97
CADDO 164.13
IBERVILLE 164.04
ACADIA 163,88
MOREHOUSE 160.64
BOSSIER 160.45
ST. CHARLES 158.06
ST. JOHN 154.07
VERMILION 153.66
ST. JAMES 148.82
ST. LANDRY 148.01
MADISON 147.60
LINCOLN 146.93
CAMERON 143.48
ST. TAMMANY 141.36
WEBSTER 140.22

RATE/LD
PARISH NAME 10,000

33 POINTE COUPEE 139.86
34 LIVINGSTON 139.60
35 EAST FELICIANA 138.53
36 WASHINGTON 135.38
37 JEFFERSON DAVIS 132.50
38 WINN 128.04
39 AVOYELLES 127.92
40 DESCTO 127.46
41 ST. BERNARD 127.19
42 VERNON 126.71
43 ST. MARY 125.14
44 BEAUREGARD 125.12
45 PLAQUEMINES 123.90
46 EAST CARROLL 122,49
47 UNION 121.01
48 CALDWELL 120.14
49 CLAIBORNE 117.20
50 ALLEN 113.87
51 CATAHOULA 111.63
52 WEST FELICIANA 108.06
53 GRANT 106.80
54 LASALLE 97.93
55 CONCORDIA 97.66
56 ST. HELENA 96.65
57 RICHLAND 94.35
58 SABINE 88.28
59 JACKSON 86.32
60 RED RIVER 83.18
61 WEST CARROLL 67.65
62 TENSAS 67.43
63 FRANKLIN 25.95
64 BIENVILLE 12.12
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PRRISH

1 Bcadia
2 Allen
3 Ascension
4 Assumption
5 Bvoyelles
& Beauregard
7 Bienville
8 Bossier
9 Caddo
10 Calcasieu
11 Caldwell
12 Cameren
13 Catahoula
14 Claiborne
15 Concordia
16 Desoto
17 EBR
18 E. Carroll
19 E. Feliciana
20 Evangeline
21 Franklin
22 Grant
23 Iberia
24 Iherville
25 Jackson
26 Jefferson
27 Jeff. Davis
28 Lafayette
29 Lafourche
30 LaSalle
31 Lincoln
32 Livingston
33 Madiscn

PARISH

ALCOHOL
CRASHES  POPULATION
81 55,882
2% 21,226
107 58,214
46 22,753
68 39,159
13 30,083
26 15,979
103 86,088
278 248,253
34 168,134
27 9,810
23 9,260
13 11,065
19 17,405
33 20,828
2 25,346
391 380,105
10 9,709
30 19,211
56 33,274
10 22,387
15 17,52
114 68,297
47 31,049
13 15,705
857 448,306
51 30,722
241 164,762
153 85,860
19 13,662
37 41,745
95 70,526
11 12,463

RANKING

ALCOHOL INVOLVED CRASHES

RATE/POP

10,000

14.5
12.2
18.4
20.2
17.4
11.0
16.3
12.¢
11.2
19.9
27.5
24.8
11.7
10.9
15.8
10.3
10.3
10.3
15.6
16.8

4,5

8.6
16.7
15.1

8.3
19.1
16.6
14.6
17.8
13.9

8.9
13.5

8.8

39

RANK

34

11
43
15
37
42

o

38
44
17
50
49
48
18
12
62
55
13
19
56

14
22

28
53
29
54

LICENSED
DRIVERS

33,541
13,696
38,392
12,557
23,992
20,288

9,569
53,582
152,224
115,525
6,742
5,715
6,898
9,044
12,834
14,254
244,954
4,982
10,904
18,445
13,084
10,349
42,275
17,813
3,036

302,939
20,017

108,857
51,972

9,719
22,832
45,169

6,026

RATE/LD
10,000

24.1
1.0
27.9
36.6
28.3
16.3
27.2
19.2
18.3
28.9
40.0
40.2
i8.8
21.0
25.7
18.2
16,0
20.1
27.5
30.4

1.6
14.5
21.0
26.4
14.4
28.3
25.5
22.1
29.4
13.5
16.2
21.0
18.3

22
40
11

52
14
3%
43

&

41

19
45
55
35
13

63
56
15
18
57
10
20
24

36
53
28



PARISH

34 Morehouse
35 Natchitoches
36 Orleans
37 Ouachita
38 Plaquemines
3% Pt. Coupee
40 Rapides
41 Red River
42 Richland
43 Sabine
44 St. Bernard
45 5t Charles
46 St, Helena
47 st. James
48 S8t. John
49 St, Landry
50 St. Martin
51 St. Mary
52 5t, Tammany
53 Tangipahoa
54 Tensas
55 Terrebonne
56 Union
57 Vermilion
58 Vernon
59 Washington
60 Webster
61 WBR
62 W, Carroll
63 W. Feliciana
64 Winn

Not Stated

STATE TOTAL

PARISH RANKING

ALCOHOL INVOLVED CRASHES

ALCOHOL
CRASHES

32
54
18%
149
31
26
151
&
25
18
60
61
14
30
53
107
83
76
214
108

202
22
72
50
50

~2

17

5,413

POPULATION

31,938
36,689
496,938
142,191
25,575
22,540
131,556
9,387
20,629
22,646
66,631
42,437
9,874
20,879
39,996
80,331
43,978
58,086
144,508
85,703
7,103
96,982
20,690
50,055
61,961
43,185
41,989
19,419
12,093
12,915
16,269

4,219,973

49

RATE/POP
10,000

10.0
14.7

3.8
10.5
1z.1
11.5
11.5

6.4
12.1

7.9

9.0
14.4
14,2
14.4
13.3
13.3
18.9
13.1
14.8
12,6

2.8
20.8
10.6
14,4

8.1
11.6
16.2
17.5

5.8

7.0
10.4

12.8

RANK

51
21
63
46
35
40
41
60
36
58
52

2RYER

30

32
20

W

45
24
57
39
16
10
61
58
47

LICENSED
DRIVERS

18,752
20,306
237,731
87,21
15,910
13,805
78,303
5,526
12,362
14,467
44,491
27,885
5,066
12,660
23,952
52,665
24,739
36,204
104,687
53,701
4,004
64,048
13,768
32,814
30,715
27,728
27,593
~ 12,620
8,128
5,086
9,449
18

2,594,680

RATE/LD
10,000

17.1°
26.6
8.0
17.1
19.5
18.8
15.3
10.9
20.2
12.4
13.5
21.9
27.6
23.7
221
20.3
33.6
21.0
20.4
20.1
5.0
31.5
16.0
21.9
16.3
18.0
24.6
26.9
8.6
17.7
18.0
0.0

20.9

RANK

17
62
49
37
42
38
60
33
59
58
27
12

25
32

30
3t

64

54
26
51
46
21
16
61
48
47



POPULATION, LICENSED DRIVERS

AND REGISTERED VEHICLES
LICEKSED REGISTERED
PARTSH POPULATTION DRIVERS VEHICLES
1-Acadia 55,882 33,541 62,135
2-Allen 21,226 13,686 23,407
3-Ascension 58,214 38,392 81,005
4-Assumpticn 22,753 ] 12,557 26,936
5-Rvoyelles 39,159 23,992 44,501
6-Beauregard 30,083 20,288 35,887
7-Bienville 15,979 9,569 19,919
8~Bossier 86,088 53,582 113,118
9-Caddo 248,253 152,224 253,100
10-Calcasieu 168,134 115,525 185,778
11-Caldwell 9,810 6,742 20,773
12-Cameron 9,260 5,715 11,625
13-Catahoula 11,065 6,898 12,245
14-Claiborne 17,405 9,044 21,040
15-Concordia 20,828 12,834 23,064
16-Desoto 25,346 14,254 26,203
17-E.Baton Rouge 380,105 244,954 _ 417,065
18-E. Carroll 9,709 4,982 8,514
19-E. Feliciana 19,211 10,904 17,920
Z0-Evangeline 33,274 18,445 29,951
21-Franklin 22,387 13,084 22,886
22-Grant 17,526 10,349 24,835
23-Theria 68,297 42,275 68,742
24-Tberville 31,048 17,813 28,8685
25-Jackson 15,705 9,036 i4,674
26-Jefferson 448,306 302,939 519,369
27-Jeff Davis 30,722 20,017 27,302
28-Lafayette 164,762 108,857 173,541
29-Lafourche 85,860 51,972 84,979
30-LaSalle 13,662 9,719 16,414
3i-Lincoln 41,745 22,832 35,374
32-Livingston 70,526 45,169 78,105
33-Madison 12,463 6,026 10,700
34-Horehouse 31,938 18,752 39,385
35-Natchitoches 36,689 20,306 35,818
36-0rleans 496,938 - 237,731 329,640
37-0uachita 142,191 87,2711 133,167
38-Plaquenines 25,575 15,910 26,837
39-Pt, Coupee 22,540 13,805 21,474
40-Rapides 131,556 78,303 115,681
41-Red River 9,387 5,526 8,447
42-Richland 20,629 12,362 17,728
43-Sabine 22,646 14,467 25,780
44-3t. Bernard 66,631 44,491 67,330
45-5t. Charles 42,437 27,885 46,655
46-5t, Helena 9,874 : 5,066 10,940
47-8t, James 20,879 12,660 18,472
48-St. John 39,996 23,952 32,338
49-5t. Landry 80,331 52,665 71,396
50-St. Martin 43,978 24,739 32,464
51-8t. Mary 58,086 36,204 48,505
52-$t. Tammany 144,508 104,687 177,077
53-Tangipahoa 85,709 53,701 79,289
54-Tensas 7,103 4,004 6,752
55-Terrebonne 96,982 64,048 83,166
56-Union 20,690 13,768 22,031
57-Yermilion 50,055 32,814 44,486
58-Vernon 61,961 30,715 60,390
59-Hashington 43,185 27,728 37,807
60-Rebster 41,989 27,593 42,836
61-H. Baton Rouge 19,419 12,620 21,626
62-H. Carroll 12,093 8,128 12,398
63-H. Feliciana 12,815 5,086 10,360
64-Winn 16,269 9,449 15,413
Not Stated 18
TOTAL 4,219,973 2,594,680 4,235,589

Sources: 1990 Census; La Office of Motor Vehicles, 1992
41
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1992 LOUISIANA FACTS ON YOUTH
CRASHES, FATALITIES AND INJURIES

129 drivers below the age of 25 were killed in
traffic crashes during 1992. This number is
down 8% from the 140 drivers killed in 1991.

= 55 (or 43%) were either partially or
completfely ejected from the vehicle.

« 70 (or 54%) were killed in single—
vehicle crashes,

« 98 (or 76%) of the young drivers were
males.

101 occupants ages 1— 24 were killed in traffic
crashes during 1992,

¥ 52% of the occupant fatalities were in alcohol—
involved crashes,.

» 55% of the occupant fatfalifies occurred while
riding in a vehicle with a driver from the
ages of 15 to 24.

e 63% of the occupant fatalities among youth
(0—24) were within the 15—24 vear old age group.

46 pedestrians below the age of 24 were killed in
traffic crashes during 1992, and 30% of those
fatalities were alcohol-involved.
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1992 LOUISIANA FACTS ON YOUTH
CRASHES, FATALITIES, AND INJURIES

During 1992 in Louisiana, 96 young people from
the ages of 15 to 19 ‘lost their lives in traffic
crashes:

« 53 of them were driving,
= 33 of them were riding in a vehicle, and
" 10 of them were walking. B

Of the seven 15 and 16 year old drivers who were
killed, all but one died in a crash that occurred
during daytime hours. At age 17, there was a sharp
increase in the number of young drivers killed dur—
ing late evening and early morning hours.

Young drivers 15-24 years of age are over—
represented in fraffic crashes. Drivers in
that age group were involved in 267% of all
fatal and injury crashes. Even more, drivers
in that age group were involved in 417 of all
ALCOHOL- INYOLVED fatal and injury crashes.
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State Safety Laws

Legend

® = Yes
@, 8, 9, elc. = Quaiified yes, see Notes
Blank = No
©, @, @, ett. = Qualified no, see zoam_
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mmmmmmWMWWWMOMMAwmmemmmmmmmmwmmmmmommmmmmmm 22 s
S e R EEEEE EHHEEEHEEEE 29225 g8 EE e es 2 sniE ElEEE g ¢
Seat Belt Law Beielosis o soioeeoeoes [oo|e] ocelele |o |oaoe Seeies oae |elo| [ola|s2]9
Adult Helmet Use Laws o@|o(ele j00/eele|oel o eooeeooeooeceeoeeo99900@@@009009.99~m 26
Two License Plates ® oelolole eivle |e ¢le ® e e 0eee o |se (o |o (o lolelelele @e 31|20
Commercial License Required oololeole o |oeolelele/ojolo lelale et e ot e e e b e L O O B I SN Y 4
Mandatory Motor Vehicle Safety Inspection o b @ oo o hdhd b LILS % |olele olo|oiel 1o 2129
Administrative Per Se Laws ® 9 |ooo|s oo |eo [ololoe [slele oe|le oo |0 |e|eoeleloe [ oo elo(e(3 |17
Studded Tires Dioiolo oie coelele o [oelele |onlew °@o0¢a |@se 000 eoeoeo e oele] (o 4a]7
65 MPH Speed Limit ?o/o(oloe oe jo/olo|ole|elele @l|slo0elela0 |o (oleielole o/ojo/e|oeleelee/qp]n
Insurance Premium Discount for Accident Prevention Courses* | |@] |@lo|ole|e|o|ole ole 6|0 ole| (o |o o|® o |2olole] |oele|s |ololol [ol32]19
Traffic Violator Point Discount for Accident Prevention Courses | |el®|o|@ e¢lejo [oee ¢ |® S [ejs0l0eieeoisie o |ole|siele o [o]e] 32]19

Notes: 1. Required for 18 years of age or younger. 2. Required for drivers under 18 only. 3. Req
for passengers only. 7 Required when operating a motorcycle with a

“Legisiation in 31 states and the District of Columbia has been enacted to requ.

@ Traffic Englinee

Many other states are considering this mandated legislation.

ring and Safety Department 1000 AAA Drive Heathrow, FL 32746-5063

uired for drivers under 19 only. 4. Required for drivers under 21 onl
learner’s permit. 8, Nonreflectorized. 9. State approved studs only, 10. Sofi
12. 55 and clder; higher in the mo__oi.nw states: CT, 62 and older; ID, 65 and older; WY, 60 and older.

ire automuobile insurance companies 1o provide premium discoumts to pol

y. 5. Required for drivers under 15 only. 6. Required
tstuds only, 11 Except in western counties.

licyholders, generally age 55 and over, who successfully complete a state-approved course,
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* Comparison of State Drunk Driving Countermeasures

B
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21225255 RlE B E B R R E 2 E8E g 212 2 S 22 S 2 22 E B e clE gl EIE BB EREEE R E5E ¢ ¢
Administrative License Suspension/Revecation (a) oo jolo|cioieie (o |ooloje oo ololel (o|e o |o|olslee ® °ele o|le|e( 33|18
Safety Belt Law {b) ool ojeleleiele|e oleleieloee (os|e |o|olclejeiele |(evioe |oeleloee |eooe [oe (oo 47
Open Container Law (c} ] ® el lo| |e |0 ole oloioie| |o|o|o|e ole ° o|oie| (23|28
Dram Shop Statute (d) elole ole ol |eoje|ee ® olejoelo oleioie |ooioleaie oloje|e AN
0% or Lower Per Se Level {e} ¢loeio|eisieiolo|o|o|e|e|c|ele|oeiae oo ole oloo/ociejocialiojeioelojel (o ivie|le|leoeie ele 7] 5
Preliminary Breath Test Permitted by Law {f) ele 2 |e |e e |(¢|oj® e |olole ole|o olele oo |@ oo lojej [26(25
BAC Test Refusal Admissible in Court (g) o|ele|oje|oisle|a|e|e| ololoje/e|le|leleie |@ic|oio|o|o(o|o(e|o oo oo ool (oo eiede |oolejeld]]| 4
Miniraum Drinking Age of 21 {h} oleloloio|clojoe(e|e|eie|e|eis|oiooo|o|e|oe eie|eeiee/voleoeee oeole|esieie e s ooee 5|0
Victim Compensation (i) oioo|le|o|e{e|oo|ole|elo|eie|eio|aielojaole|eelo|ale|o|celo|o e e le|o ee o s|loeeeeoleieeee 50
Victim Impact Statement Permitted (j) olo[olo/eleie|ololo|/o|o|s|e|c|s oio|oio|aie|e|o|oeieiole oeio|leeeo eee oeesie e oe e g2
User Funded Pregrams (k} o |o|oe|o| |olecje|lole|e olo|o|e|e oo eeo o |o|e|lo|olelee |eleoiv|leieio o eieleioe e e 43| ]
DW! Plea Bargaining Prohibited (1) e |o|le| |o| |o| |0 l& oo ® o |ojole @0 e/e 11 |40
DW1-Related Death Considered a Felony (m) o ololo|ee|e|eiele ool ejo|e] (o]e oloie|e| |ojojo|eiole|e| |eo(o|e|eiv|e e|leloeleojeio|e|eidl] T
Mandatory Alcohol Evaluation (n) ciejo|o| @ |oeiciel oo |ale e ielele @le| |00 olo|ejeio| [olole|e|a| |o [32(19
Mandatory 90-Day Loss of License for 1st Offense DW! (0) ele|le| |ejo|o|o|elel |oolelsl |sle|e|e e |¢oo|voeeoele (@ ooee ¢le| |ele|le |37T114
Sobriety Checkpoiats (p) o |e] |oleis|e|o|o|o|o] |o|ee{o|e |oe|e |eoleie| |oje| |ol¢ieie |@ ¢ |olole| |ele|e| |o |@(37]14
Mandatory Jail for Driving on Suspended/Revoked License {q) (@ |o|o|o|e]ejele osloz| | o |o ° sle. |0 @ o|ojo| (o|o| (eo|ejelejel |30
BAC Testing in 80% of Fatal Crashes {r) 4 le oleloieo (oo |ole olo|e o|lolo (ooee |6 |oéel |o o |ooleloie| 31|20
Two or More DWI Questions on License Examination (s) oloio|olo|oje|ejso|olc|e|oelelo/eisleiojoio|oie] [oele|ele (oo |oeloe e oo eesieseiea ig]3

a, Preconviction licenae suspenalon or revocation for all drivers whose Blood
Aleohol Content {BAC) exceeds the legal limit or who refuse to take a test.

b. Safety beita required by law for drivers of all ages.

¢. Open container law pre insealed alcohol beverage cantainers in
PassCNger Compar e 'ie {or all accupants of all ages. MDD and
NU have weak versions pen container laws that do not meet owr definition.

14 states Lhat lack open container laws do have anti-consumption laws.

¢. Dram shop statute which makes thase whao dispense alcoholic beverages
e intoxicated individuals liable for subsequent injuries caused by such
individuals. CA, FL, and NC are not credited with having laws that meet our
criteria since their siatutes apply only 10 mirers or habitual drunkards. Of the
18 slates without a dram shop statute, & states establish liability through case
jaw precedent.

e. [legal per se law making it an offense to operate a motor vehicle with a BAC
% or higher. CA, ME, OR and UT have lowered their illegal per se levels to
while VT has established a civil DW1 offense at .08%.

= -

h.

i

i

a

Definition of Countermeasures

. Preliminory breoth test specifically permitted by law.
. A driver’s refusal to be chembeally tested for alcohoel is permilied by law to

be introduced as evidence of guilt in a couort trial for DWI1,
Minimum drinking age of 21 for all plcoholic heverages.

Victim compensatlon provided through a state fund to which victims of drunk
driving crashes are eligible to appiy.

Victims and/or their families have a statutory right 1o make a vietim impnct
stalerent prior to sentencing in DWI cases involving death or sericus injury.

Convicted drunk drivers are required to pay for the cost of their rehabilitative
activities or lreatment.

. Plea bargadning is prohibited by statute in ali DWI cases. States which only

prohibit plea bargaining for multiple offenders or in cases where the offender
has a high BAC have been noted on the chart, atthough they have not received
credit for the countermeasure.

m. State law makes il an automatic felony for an intoxicated driver 1o kilt a
person in a moloer vehicle crash. States in which the crime onty becomes a
{eleny on the second oflense have not received credit.

n. Convicted DWI offenders are required by law to undergn a pre-senlence or
post-nentence evaluation lor ale

o. First offense DWI is punishable by a datory 90-day Ii AUSp
or revocation. States can qualify by having a 30-day hard suspension foltowed
by a §0-day restricted suspension.

p. Sobriety checkpointa employed by the state,

q. State law establishes a mandatory jail sentence for anyone convicted of driving
on a license thal was suspended or revoked for an alcoholrelated offense.

r. BAC tests conducted on a minimum of 80% of the drivers involved in fatal
highway crashes in the state,

s. Stale driver ticense examinations inciude two or more questions specifically

designed to determine the applicant’s knowledge of the relationship of alcohol
and other drugs to highway safety.

Notes: 1.0nly if BAC is above 0.20% or in cases of DW! manslaughter or vehicular homicide. 2. Only for 2nd or 3rd offense. 3.Only if BACi50,15% or more, 4, Nfand DE do not have anti-plea bargaining statutes. However, in each state the Attorney
General has established a no plea bargaining policy for all public prosecutors, 5. Several states define a felony not by the offense but by the punishment. In CA and WV a felony is defined as a crime lor which the offender spends time in a state prison
or penitentiary, In LA a felony is defined as a crime for which the offender is imprisoned with hard labor. In all cases, the offense may be a felony depending on the sentence. 6. Alcohol evaluation mandated only if BACis 0.20% or more, 7.PA has
2 hmited statute that prohibits a DWI charge reduction at a preliminary hearing arraignment. 8. OK statutes consider a DWl-related death a misdemeanor aithough the OK courts have decided that a vehicle homicide, if caused by an alcohol driving

law offender, may be charged as a felony offense.

and the Loulsiana AAA,

@ Printed with permission by the National Commission Against Drunk Driving 1910 K Street, Suite 810 Washington, D.C. 20006

Copyright AAA 1593
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DRINKING AND DRIVING PENALTIES

DWIi: The operation of any motor vehicle, aircrafi, vessel or other means of conveyance by the operator when they:
1) are under the influence of aicoholic beverages; or 2) have a blood alcchol concentration of .10% or greater; or
3) are under the infiuence of narcotic drugs, central nervous system stimulants, hallucinogenic drugs or barbiturates.

UPON ARREST UPON CONVICTION
IMPLIED CONSENT LAW DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED LAW
R.S. 32: 661-669 R.S. 14:98
Conviction is not Required) {DWI 1 & 2 are Misdemeanors ; DWI 3 & 4 are Felonies) .
LICENSE SUSPENSION" COMMUNITY  |SUBSTANCE|  DRIVER LICENSE
Submit Refuse | SERVICE ABUSE | IMPROVEMENT SUSPENSION
owi to_Test Test owi | +» | FINE HPRISONMENT PROGRAM PROGRAM | PROGRAM A.S. 32:414-415.1 hitual Offend Th _
Habituai Gffender: ree year iicense
1 | 90 days 180 days 1 | (a) ednm.mw-o 10 days to $0 days (hardship ion for 10 4 . iol
(60 day {90 day + Cou 6 months provision) suspgension ier Oor more moving veiola-
hardship hardship costs . tions in a 3 year period - R.S. 32:1472.
_w«oc_a_o._. .“3_5..._.":. (b)| same 2 days {48 hrs.) X X same
if eiigible) it eligible) . .. .
(c)| same 4, 8-hr. days X X same Vehicular Homicide: Fine $2008-15,200,
2 | 265 days 545 dave 2 [ (2 | 5900-1000 et 12 months (no prison no iess than 2 years na more than
(no (no scourt . % 30“5» hardship 15 years - R.S. 14:32.1.
hardship hardship COSts provision)
provision) | provision) (b)| same 15 days X X same Vehicular Negligent injury: Fine up to $1000
{c)| same 30, 8-hr. days X X same and/for prisen up to 6 months - B.S. 14:39.1.
3 | 365 days 545 days 3 | (a) up to 1-5 years
{ro (no $2000 s&. or 24 ﬁwuw_ﬂ:o Persons Under 21:  Itis illegal for persons
hardship hardship + court without provision)
provision) provision) costs hard labor under 21 years of age to buy, consume or
(b)| same mmw_ years < x some _:E.m an u_g_a__.n beverage in their poss-
mandatory) ession - R.S. 14:91.5.
4 | 365 days 545 days 4 | (a) -0-
(no no 10-30 years (NOTE: SEE STATUTE 28 prasmane
hardship hardship hard labor FOR EXCEPTIONS) rovision)
provision) provision) P -

* H [ — H H He
Begins 30 days after arrest. {a), {b), (c)} = possible sentences and probations for each DWI conviction. Louisiana Highway Safety Commission (6/92)
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